No. 4-2/2019-PCC Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Posts

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110001

Date: 22.08.2019

To

All Chief Postmasters General, CGM, BD / Parcel / PLI Directorate, Director, RAKNPA / All PTCs, Addl. DG, APS, APS Bhawan New Delhi.

Sub:- Clarification on fixation of Pay of Inspector Posts/Assistant Superintendents Posts in revised pay structure of 6th CPC consequent upon upgradation of Grade Pay of Inspector Posts Cadre from Rs.4200/- to Rs.4600/- w.e.f. 01.01.2006 - reg.

Sir,

This is regarding grant of benefit of ACP Scheme to the officials of Inspector Posts/Assistant Superintendents Posts cadre, who got promotion or earned financial upgradation under ACP Scheme, in lieu of promotion from Inspector Posts to Assistant Superintendents Posts cadre prior to 01.01.2006.

2. Various representations were received from Associations as well as Inspector Posts/Assistant Superintendents Posts cadre officials and clarifications have been sought for by the Circles. The matter was taken up with the Department of Personnel & Training for seeking their advice. The DoP&T has advised vide their ID Note No. 1370679/19/CR dated 10.06.2019 as under:

"We have incorporated the modalities for entitlements for MACP in case of upgradation of pay scale of certain posts by the 7th CPC, in the consolidated instructions on MACP, which is going to be issued shortly."

3. This may be brought to the notice of all concerned for their information.

Yours faithfully,

(SR Vyavahara)

Assistant Director General (GDS/PCC)

Tele No. 011-23096629

Email-adggds@indiapost.gov.in

....2....

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. Sr.PPS to Secretary (Posts)/Sr.PPS to Director General Postal Services.
- 2. PPS/PS to Addl. DG (Co-ordination)/Member(Banking)/Member (O)/Member(P)/Member(Planning&HRD)/Member(PLI)/Member(Tech)
- Additional Secretary & Financial Adviser.
- 4. Sr. Deputy Director General (Vigilance) & CVO/Sr. Deputy Director General (PAF).
- 5. Director General P&T (Audit), Civil Lines, New Delhi
- 6. Director General, NICF, Ghitorni, New Delhi
- 7. All Deputy Directors General.
- 8. All General Managers (Finance) / Directors Postal Accounts / DDAP.
- 9. ADG (Pension)/ADG (Establishment) Dak Bhawan New Delhi.
- 10. All recognized Federations /Unions /Associations.
- 11. GM, CEPT for uploading the orders on the India Post web site.
- 12. Hindi Section, Dak Bhawan New Delhi

13. Spare copies.

(SB Vyavahare)

Assistant Director General (GDS/PCC)

Tele No. 011-23096629

Email-adggds@indiapost.gov.in